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CEREC Tessera™
 Advanced Lithium Disilicate
for CEREC® and inLab® machines

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE – ENGLISH
Caution: This is a medical device. For dental use only.
USA: Rx Only EN

1. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM advanced lithium disilicate block
for CEREC® and inLab® is a material that can be used for the
fabrication of full and partial full contour crowns in the anterior
and posterior region using a CAD / CAM procedure. Indirect
restorations are fabricated by grinding CEREC Tessera™
CAD / CAM blocks using a Dentsply Sirona CAD / CAM system.
Note that CEREC® Version 5.1.1 or higher and inLab® 20.0 or
higher are required.

A matrix firing cycle with glaze will increase the flexural strength. 
The use of stains is optional; however, glaze is required.
Matrix firing refers to a post-grinding firing cycle using a CEREC 
SpeedFire furnace or traditional porcelain furnace with the  
application of glaze. 

1.1 Composition
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks are a high strength advanced  
lithium disilicate material that is tooth-colored. A matrix firing 
with glaze will increase the flexural strength. 
The final strength is achieved after the CEREC Tessera™  
CAD / CAM block matrix firing step with glaze (see section 3.3.1). 

1.2 Indications
CEREC Tessera™ Advanced Lithium Disilicate CAD / CAM blocks 
are an all-ceramic system for the creation of:
•  Veneers
• Inlays
• Onlays
• Crowns in the anterior and posterior region

Advanced Lithium Disilicate (ALD) dental ceramic material type 
II, class 4a pursuant to ISO standard 6872 (CTE: 9.8 *10-6 / K  
(25 – 500°C) and Tg = 582° C).

1.3 Contraindications
• Bridges spanning more than three units
• Temporary restorations
• Parafunction (bruxism)
• Cantilever bridges
• Patients with a substantially reduced residual dentition
• Inlay bridges / Maryland bridges

1.4 Compatible stains and glazes
The use of spray or paint on glaze is required with CEREC  
Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks with a matrix firing cycle; however, 
the use of stains is optional. CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks 
are compatible with Dentsply Sirona’s Universal Stains and Glaze 
System and Dentsply Sirona Universal Spray Glaze or Indenco™ 
(“Indenco” is not a registered trademark of Dentsply Sirona) 
Spray Glaze. CEREC Tessera™ can be veneered with the Celtra® 
Ceram veneering ceramic (cut-back only).

Shade matching table for enamel materials:

Tessera MT/LT 
BL2

MT
A1

MT
A2

MT 
A3

MT
A3.5

MT
B1

MT
C1

MT
D2

Celtra® 
Ceram E1 E1 E1 E1 E2 E1 E1 E2

BL2 can also be done with 1:1 mix of E1+E5.

Tessera HT
A2

HT
A2

HT
A3

Celtra® 
Ceram E1 E1 E1

See Celtra® Ceram IFU for processing instructions.

1.5 Compatible Cements
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block restorations are compatible 
with Universal / Self-Adhesive, Adhesive Resin Cement and  
Conventional Cement systems, including all Dentsply Sirona  
cement systems (available separately, see complete Instructions 
for Use). Full coverage crown restorations that have a retentive 
prep design are compatible with all cements, including all 
Dentsply Sirona self-adhesive resin cements, adhesive resin  
cements and conventional cements (available separately, see 
specific product Instructions for Use). Inlays, onlays, non-retentive 
crowns should be adhesively bonded using an Adhesive Resin 
Cement and bonding agent. Use of other cements or cement  
systems with CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks are at the  
discretion and sole responsibility of the dental practitioner.

2. GENERAL SAFETY NOTES
Be aware of the following general safety notes and the special
safety notes in other sections of these instruction for use.

CAUTION

Safety alert symbol This is the safety alert symbol.  
It is used to alert you to potential personal injury  
hazards. Follow all safety messages that follow this 
symbol to avoid possible injury.

2.1 Warnings
•  If properly processed and used, adverse effects from this

medical device are highly unlikely. However, reactions of the
immune system (such as allergies) or localized paresthesia
(such as an irritating taste or irritation of the oral mucosa)
cannot be completely ruled out. In case of skin sensitization
or rash, discontinue use and seek medical attention.

•  CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block restorations are not suitable
for patients with clinical symptoms of parafunctional habits or
bruxism (see Contraindications).

•  Do not inhale dust particles during grinding. Wear suitable
protective mask.

•  Do not use firing pastes or competitive stains and glazes as
it may impact the performance of the material.

•  In patients with hypersensitivity to any of the ingredients, this
medical device may not be used at all or only under the advice
of the dentist or physician in charge.

2.2 Precautions
•  This product is intended to be used only as specifically outlined

in these Instructions for Use. Any use of this product inconsis-
tent with the Instructions for Use is at the discretion and is the
sole responsibility of the practitioner.

•  Wear suitable protective eyewear, clothing and gloves. Protec-
tive eyewear is recommended for patients.

•  Contamination of the preparation or margin area with saliva,
blood, water, or hemostatic agents during adhesive cementation
may lead to an adhesive failure. Ensure adequate isolation and
tissue management techniques during adhesive cementation.

•  Devices marked “single use” on the labeling are intended for
single use only. Discard after use. Do not reuse in other patients
in order to prevent cross-contamination.

•  CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block restorations require
adequate preparation reduction and restoration thickness.
Insufficient wall thickness may lead to premature failure.

•  CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block restorations must be
glazed and matrix fired before insertion. Direct insertion
without matrix firing and use of glaze may lead to failure.

•  Use only in well ventilated areas.
•  Do not cement with provisional cements. Use with provisional /

temporary cements could cause fracture of restorations.

2.3 Interactions
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks are designed to be fabricated 
using a Dentsply Sirona CAD / CAM system. Grinding blocks using 
non-compatible CAD / CAM systems may lead to inadequate or  
unacceptable restorations.

2.4 Adverse reactions
No adverse reactions have been reported for CEREC Tessera™  
CAD / CAM blocks. Should you hear or receive information about 
any adverse effects, notify Dentsply Sirona.

2.5. Storage conditions
Inadequate storage conditions may shorten the shelf life and may 
lead to malfunction of the product. Store in a dry place, protect  
from moisture. Do not use after the expiration date.
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3. STEP-BY-STEP INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 Preparation
Proper reduction of the tooth during preparation is essential  
for maximizing the strength, shade and retention of the finished 
restoration. When preparing anterior or posterior teeth, the ana-
tomical form must be reduced as shown.
Minimum wall thickness: The following diagram shows the  
specified minimum wall thickness for each indication. The  
minimum wall thickness must still be ensured after all manual 
adjustments have been made:

*Taper between  
4° and 8° minimun 
coronal length:  
4.0 mm round  
internal line angles

*Taper between  
4° and 8° minimum 
coronal length:  
4.0 mm

Posterior crowns Anterior crowns

Minimum Wall Thickness (Adhesive Bonding)

Posterior crowns Anterior crowns 1.0 mm Isthmus width
1.0 mm Isthmus depth
Inlays: 1.0 mm – 1.5 mm 
wide gingival floor

Onlays: 1.0 mm – 1.5 mm  
wide gingival floor

Veneers

Minimum Wall Thickness (Conventional Cementation*)

1.51.5
1.0 1.0

1.5 1.5 1.5

1.01.0
1.0 1.0

1.0 1.0 1.0

1.0

1.0 1.0

1.01.0

1.0 1.0
1.0

0,6 mm

1.0 – 1.5 

0.6

0.4

1.5

1.5 1.5

1.51.5

3.1.1 Inlays and onlays
•   Preparation should be free of undercuts, exhibiting a draw

and all internal line angles should be rounded. The preparation
should be at least 1.0 mm deep in the central fossa. Ensure
margins are placed clear of occlusal contact points.

•  Inlays and onlays produced from CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM
blocks should be adhesively bonded. See complete Instructions
for Use of the adhesive and cement products.

3.1.2 Full crowns
•  Ensure that there is an axial reduction of 1.0 to 1.5 mm with

the walls forming an angle of 4 – 8 degrees with the long axis
of the tooth. In centric and dynamic occlusion, reduce incisally /
occlusally by 1.5 mm. The lingual shoulders must be extended
at least 1.0 mm into the proximal contacts surfaces. It is recom-
mended to use a shoulder preparation without a bevel: All an-
gles must be rounded, and the preparation surfaces must be
smooth.

•  Full crowns produced from CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks
can be cemented by adhesive or self-adhesive methods. See
complete Instructions for Use supplied with the adhesive and
cement products.

3.1.3 Veneers
•  The standard reduction is 0.6 mm for the labial surface and

0.4 mm in the gingival area (since the enamel is thinner in this
region). Reduce the labiolingual incisal angle by 1.0 to 1.5 mm.
The preparation margins should be located in enamel. A cham-
fer or rounded-shoulder preparation is recommended for all
veneer margins. Proximal extensions must be located far
enough proximally to conceal preparation margins from site
and to avoid proximal gingival undercuts.

•  Veneers produced from CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks
must be adhesively bonded. See complete Instructions for
Use of the adhesive and cement products. Self-Adhesive
cementation is not recommended for veneer restorations.

3.2 CAD / CAM processing
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks for restorations are produced 
with CEREC or inLab CAD / CAM systems by Dentsply Sirona. If 
you have any questions about these systems, please contact 
Dentsply Sirona.
3.2.1 Software requirements
•  CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks are supported by CEREC®

version 5.1.1 and InLab software 20.1 and above.
3.2.2 Grinding unit and block sizes
•  In the CEREC® software, select the CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM

Block material. The Dentsply Sirona CAD / CAM grinding unit
will prompt you to insert a CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM Block.
For detailed processing, please consult the Instructions for Use
and technical manuals of the appropriate CAD / CAM systems.
Make sure to follow the manufacturers’ recommendations.

3.3 Continue processing the grinded restoration
•  CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks are grinded, glazed, and

matrix fired to increase strength. Instructions for staining and
glazing can be found in section 3.3.1. Glaze is required.

3.3.1 Instructions for staining and glazing of CEREC Tessera™ 
CAD / CAM block restorations
•  Custom staining of CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM restorations

can be performed using Dentsply Sirona Universal Stains and
Glaze instructions below.

•  For fast matrix firing in the CEREC SpeedFire, use
Dentsply Sirona Universal Spray Glaze, Indenco™ Spray Glaze,
or Dentsply Sirona Universal Overglaze paste paint-on glaze.
If stains will be used with the fast matrix firing program, apply
the stains and then apply the glaze over the stains and then
matrix fire.

•  For best results, any tool marks on the surface should be
 removed with a suitable fine rubber wheel.

•  Before applying the stains and glaze, the restoration must
be clean and free of oil and other surface contaminants.
Clean the surface of the restoration with a steam cleaner
or in the ultrasonic cleaner with distilled water or a suitable
cleaning fluid for 5 minutes.
Any contamination after cleaning must be prevented.
For  disinfection, we recommend wipe disinfection with
ethanol followed by immersion (1 min) in ethanol (70%).

•  Before dispensing, mix the stains in the container thoroughly
with a non-metallic spatula. Withdraw desired amount of
Dentsply Sirona Universal stain and place it on a mixing
palette. For a thinner consistency dilute the material with
Dentsply Sirona Stain and Glaze Liquid.

•  Before use, clean the brush with Dentsply Sirona Stain and
Glaze Liquid. Do not use water to clean the brush since water
can create an “orange peel” appearance.

•  Apply a thin layer of stain where desired. Check the shade
using the shade tab. Use the brush to increase or decrease
the stain amount to achieve the desired shade.

Notes: 
•  A more intensive shade effect can be achieved by repeating

cycles of applying and firing the material. However, the use of
too many layers of stain may result in an unnatural appearance.

•  The cusps and fissures can be individually characterized with
stains.

•  The basic shade is determined based on the Vita shade groups
(A, B, C, D) (see Table 1). Please use the VITA™1 classical shade
guide.

Table 1: Assignment of Shade Groups

VITA™ 1 Shade Group Bleach A B C D

Universal Stain Shade Stain 0 Stain 1 Stain 2 Stain 3 Stain 4

( 1 VITA™ is not a registered Trademark of Dentsply Sirona) 

Table 2: Use of Incisal Stains

Stain Tooth Shade

Incisal Stain i1 A1, A2, A3, B1, B2, B3, B4, D2, D3, Bleach

Incisal Stain i2 A3.5, A4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D4

Use of glazes and stains from third-party manufacturers
Glazes and stains by third-party manufacturers may require oth-
er firing temperature and cycles than those recommended for 
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM blocks. Use only Dentsply Sirona 
Universal Stain and Glaze and compatible spray glazes. 

3.4 Firing the restoration
The final strength is achieved after the matrix firing step with 
glaze in either a CEREC SpeedFire furnace or a traditional Porce-
lain furnace. For the traditional porcelain furnace, the CEREC 
Tessera™ specific programs (see Table 3) will have to be added. 
Glaze is required.

 NOTE: For traditional ceramic furnaces, the  
CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block program will  
need to be added. DO NOT USE ANY OTHER  
FIRING PROGRAM SINCE DOING SO MAY LEAD 
TO FRACTURE AND / OR FAILURE.
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3.4.1 Speed Processing CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM Block 
Restorations in the Dentsply Sirona CEREC SpeedFire Furnace
•  Make sure to select the CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM Block

material under Dentsply Sirona in the CEREC Software prior
to scanning as this will ensure the correct firing program will
be transferred.

•  Be sure to pre-heat the CEREC SpeedFire Furnace by touching
the pre-heat button in the lower left section of the screen.

•  Once the button has been pressed, the furnace will begin to
pre-heat to approximately 400° C. The time to pre-heat to
400° C is about 1 minute.

•  Apply Dentsply Universal Sirona Spray Glaze, Indenco™ Spray
Glaze, or Dentsply Sirona Universal Overglaze paste paint-on
glaze to the restoration. Apply an even amount of glaze to all
sides of the restoration.

•  Once the furnace is pre-heated to 400° C, push the job to be
processed to open the furnace.

For Firing with firing nonwoven fabric  
(Honeycomb + firing nonwoven fabric):
•  Place CEREC Tessera™ CAD/CAM restoration directly on the

round firing nonwoven fabric; if using a square firing nonwoven
fabric, it will need to be trimmed to fit on the round honeycomb.

•  If firing an anterior, place the restoration with the lingual facing
down and with premolars, place the restoration with the inter-
proximal facing down. If there are any imperfections left on the
glaze from the firing nonwoven fabric, this can be easily
 corrected by polishing the relevant area.

OR 
For Pin Supported Firing (DS Investment Pins Only):
•  Use only Dentsply Sirona Investment Pins (REF# 5365490111).
•  Do not use other support devices or refractory putties or pro-

cessing failure may occur.
•  Do not use investment pins with Dentsply Sirona honeycomb or

firing pads.
•  Place the restoration on the appropriately sized investment pin.
•  Place the investment pin in the center of CEREC SpeedFire fur-

nace. Placement in the center is important to ensure the resto-
ration is exposed to the correct temperature to obtain the opti-
mum strength.

•  Select the CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM job and press the
“Start” button on the display screen.

•  Please note that due to the hardware, the correct firing tem-
perature of the CEREC SpeedFire is below the temperature
listed in this document for conventional furnaces.

•  If firing an anterior, place the restoration with the lingual facing
down and with premolars, place the restoration with the inter-
proximal facing down. If there are any imperfections left of the
glaze from the firing pad, it can be easily corrected by polishing
that area.

•  Important to Note that only one crown at a time can be fired
in the CEREC SpeedFire with the fast matrix firing cycle.

3.4.2 General firing recommendations in a traditional 
Porcelain Furnace
•  The matrix firing with glaze will increase the flexural strength

of the CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM block restoration; the
application of glaze is required.

• Starting temperature 400°C.
• The holding time is 2.00 minutes.
•  Place the restoration on either a firing pad and then on a

honeycomb tray OR on a Dentsply Sirona Investment Pin,
then place on the firing table of the furnace.

•  If firing an anterior, place the restoration with the lingual facing
down and with premolars, place the restoration with the inter-
proximal facing down. If there are any imperfections left of the
glaze from the firing pad, it can be easily corrected by polishing
that area.

•  Additional glaze firings may be performed at 760°C in order
to accentuate the shade, correct it with glaze, or to increase the
gloss. It is necessary to coat the entire surface with Dentsply
Sirona Universal Glaze (available separately, see complete
Instructions for Use) to obtain a uniform finish.

• Check the shade against a shade tab and adjust if necessary.

Table 3: Firing Charts

General Firing Recommendation
Start  
tem-
pera-
ture

Drying Clos-
ing

Pre- 
heat-
ing 

time

Heat-
ing 
rate

Final  
tem-
pera-
ture

Hold-
ing 

time

VAC

°C min min min °C/min °C min min
Paint-On Glaze 400 2:00 2:00 2:00 55 760 2:00 –
2nd & Subse-
quent Glaze 
Firing – if 
needed

400 2:00 2:00 2:00 55 760 2:00 –

Spray Glaze 400 0:00 1:00 1:00 55 760 2:00 –
Stain and 
Spray Glaze

400 1:00 1:00 1:00 55 760 2:00 –

Programat CS2, EP 5000 / 5010 
Standby 

Tem-
pera-
ture

B

Closing 
time

S

Heating 
rate

t h

Firing 
tem-
pera-
ture

T

Holding 
time

H

Vacuum

on/off

Long-
term 

Cooling

L

°C min °C/min °C min

Vac 1 
(°C)

Vac 2 
(°C)

°C

For general 
recommenda-
tion Paint-On 
Glaze

403 6:00 55 760 2:00 off 0

2nd & Subse-
quent Glaze 
Firing – if 
needed

403 6:00 55 760 2:00 off 0

Spray Glaze 403 2:00 55 760 2:00 off 0
Stain and 
Spray Glaze

403 3:00 55 760 2:00 off 0

Note: Please visit www.dentsplysirona.com/CERECTessera for 
other furnace firing programs.

3.5 Try-In and Pre-Cementation Surface Preparation 
3.5.1 Preparation of the CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM Block 
restoration
Try-in the restoration for marginal and proximal fit. Take care that  
the patient does not close down on the restoration at this stage. 
Make any necessary adjustments. 
•  Clean the restoration with an ultrasonic or steam cleaner

or with alcohol.
•  Apply 5 % hydrofluoric acid etching gel (Available separately,

see manufacturer’s complete Instructions for Use) to the
interior of the restoration only. Etching time 30 seconds.

•  CAUTION: Follow manufacturer’s precautions. DO NOT
ALLOW THE HF GEL TO CONTACT TEETH, TISSUE EYES
OR MUCOSAL SURFACES. Using an air-water spray, rinse the
hydrofluoric acid from the restoration surface. Ensure that eye
protection is employed during this process.

•  Gently dry the restoration with air.
•  Apply Calibra® Silane Coupling Agent to the dried intaglio

surface of the restoration. Allow the silane to sit on the surface
undisturbed for a minimum of 60 seconds. Using compressed
air, remove excess silane from the surface. The surface will
appear “wet” which is normal.
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3.5.2 Cementation
CEREC Tessera™ restorations can be cemented using Dentsply 
Sirona Adhesive Resin Cement (Calibra® Ceram), Universal /
Self-Adhesive Cement (Calibra® Universal) and Conventional  
Cement (Calibra® Bio). Cements from other manufacturers can 
be used following the Instructions for Use from the respective 
manufacturer.

Adhesive Cementation (Full Coverage Crowns, Bridges,  
Inlays, Onlays)
Crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays fabricated from CEREC  
Tessera™ blocks can be cemented adhesively in all clinical  
situations provided the preparation has at least 1.0 mm of  
occlusal reduction in the central fossa and all other preparation 
guidelines are followed. For successful adhesive cementation, 
suitable measures (e.g. a cofferdam) must be taken to ensure 
that no moisture reaches the tooth. Note that inlays and onlays 
should only be cemented using a fully adhesive protocol. 
Cement the CEREC Tessera™ restoration with Dentsply Sirona 
Calibra® Ceram Adhesive Resin Cement following the product  
Instructions for Use (IFU). Adhesive resin cement and adhesive 
from other manufacturers can be used following manufacturer’s 
instructions. Self-adhesive or universal resin cement formulas 
may also be used to cement CEREC Tessera™ restorations.

Conventional Cementation (Full Coverage Crowns and Bridges)
Full coverage crowns and bridges fabricated from CEREC Tessera™ 
blocks can be conventionally cemented with resin-modified glass 
ionomer (RMGI) type cements provided that the preparation has 
at least 1.5 mm reduction in the central fossa and along the axial 
walls. Additionally, the preparation design should be retentive in 
design (parallel axial walls, at least 4 mm in height). Inlays and 
onlays should only be cemented using a fully adhesive protocol. 

Cement the CEREC Tessera™ restoration with Dentsply Sirona 
Calibra® Bio Bioceramic Luting Cement following the product 
Instructions for Use. RMGI type cements from other manufacturers 
can be used following their respective instructions for use. 

Cementation with Universal / Self-Adhesive Cements  
(Full Coverage Crowns and Bridges)
Full coverage crowns and bridges fabricated from CEREC Tessera™ 
Blocks can be cemented using Universal / Self-Adhesive cements 
provided the preparation has at least 1.5 mm reduction in the 
central fossa and all other preparation guidelines are followed. 

Cement the CEREC Tessera™ restoration with Dentsply Sirona 
Calibra® Universal Cement following the product Instructions for 
Use (IFU). Universal type cements from other manufacturers can 
be used following their respective instructions for use. 

Veneer Cementation
Veneers fabricated from CEREC Tessera™ blocks should be  
cemented using a fully adhesive protocol using Dentsply Sirona 
Calibra® Veneer Cement (shaded veneer cementation system) 
following the product Instructions for Use (IFU). Shaded veneer 
resin cement systems from other manufacturers may be used  
following their respective instructions for use. 

4. HYGIENE

CAUTION

Cross-contamination
Do not reuse single use products. 
Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

4.1. Disposal
Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

5. LOT NUMBER, EXPIRATION DATE AND CORRESPONDENCE

5.1 Do not use after expiration date. 
ISO standard uses: “YYYY-MM” or “YYYY-MM-DD”

5.2 The following numbers should be quoted in all 
correspondences:
•  Reorder number
• Lot number
• Expiration date

5.3 Any serious incident in relation to the product should be re-
ported to the manufacturer and the competent authority accord-
ing to local regulations

Made in Germany

 Manufacturer  
DeguDent GmbH  
Rodenbacher Chaussee 4  
63457 Hanau-Wolfgang  
Germany  
Tel. + 49 /61 81/59-50
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO - PORTUGUÊS
Cuidado: este é um produto médico. Para uso 
exclusivo em odontologia.
EUA: sujeito a receita médica PT

1. DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ para CEREC® e inLab® de
dissilicato de lítio avançado (Advanced Lithium Disilicate, ALD) é
um material que pode ser utilizado para a fabricação de coroas
totais ou parciais para dentes anteriores ou posteriores através do
sistema CAD/CAM. As restaurações indiretas são fabricadas por
fresagem dos blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ através de um
sistema CAD / CAM da Dentsply Sirona. São necessárias as versões
CEREC® 5.1.1 ou superior e inLab® 20.0 ou superior.

Um ciclo de queima da matriz com glaze irá aumentar a resistência 
à flexão. 
A utilização de pigmentos é opcional; contudo, o glaze é  
obrigatório.

A queima da matriz diz respeito a um ciclo de pós-fresagem num 
forno CEREC SpeedFire ou num forno para porcelana tradicional 
com a aplicação de glaze.

1.1 Composição
Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ são um material de  
dissilicato de lítio avançado (Advanced Lithium Disilicate, ALD) 
altamente resistente, pigmentado na cor do dente. Uma  queima da 
matriz com glaze irá aumentar a resistência à flexão. A resistência 
final é obtida depois do passo de queima da  matriz do bloco 
CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ usando glaze  
(ver secção 3.3.1). 

1.2 Indicações
Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ Advanced Lithium Disilica-
te são um sistema totalmente em cerâmica para a criação de:

• Facetas
• Inlays
• Onlays
• Coroas nas regiões anterior e posterior

Material cerâmico dentário do tipo II, classe 4a, à base de dissilicato 
de lítio avançado (Advanced Lithium Disilicate, ALD), em  
conformidade com a norma ISO 6872 (CET: 9.8 *10-6/K  
(25– 500 °C) e Tg = 582 °C).

1.3 Contraindicações
• Pontes com mais de três elementos
• Restaurações temporárias
• Parafunção (bruxismo)
• Pontes cantilever
• Pacientes com uma dentição residual substancialmente reduzida
• Pontes inlay / Pontes Maryland

1.4 Pigmentos e glazes compatíveis
É necessária a utilização de spray ou de glaze pincelável com 
blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ com um ciclo de queima da 
matriz; contudo, a utilização de pigmentos é opcional. Os blocos 
CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ são compatíveis com o sistema  
universal de pigmentos e glaze da Dentsply Sirona e o Dentsply 
Sirona Universal Spray Glaze ou o Indenco™ Spray Glaze  
(“Indenco” não é uma marca registada da Dentsply Sirona). 
CEREC Tessera™ pode ser facetado com a cerâmica Celtra® 
Ceram (apenas cut-back).

Tabela de correspondência de tonalidades para materiais de 
esmalte

Tessera MT/LT 
BL2

MT
A1

MT
A2

MT 
A3

MT
A3.5

MT
B1

MT
C1

MT
D2

Celtra® 
Ceram E1 E1 E1 E1 E2 E1 E1 E2

BL2 também pode ser feito com uma mistura 1:1 de E1+E5.

Tessera HT
A2

HT
A2

HT
A3

Celtra® 
Ceram E1 E1 E1

Ver as instruções e utilização de Celtra® Ceram para as 
instruções de processamento.

1.5 Cimentos compatíveis
As restaurações com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ são 
compatíveis com os sistemas de cimento universal / autoadesivo, 
cimento resinoso e cimento convencional, incluindo  todos os 
sistemas de cimento da Dentsply Sirona (disponíveis  em 
separado, ver as instruções de utilização completas). As  
restaurações de coroa total com um design de  

preparação retentivo são compatíveis com todos os cimentos,  
incluindo todos os cimentos resinosos autoadesivo Dentsply Sirona, 
cimentos resinosos e cimentos convencionais (disponíveis em 
separado, ver as instruções de utilização específicas do  produto). 
Inlays, onlays e coroas não-retentivas devem ser cimentados com 
cimento resinoso e um agente de união. A utilização de outros 
cimentos ou sistemas de cimento com os blocos CAD / CAM 
CEREC Tessera™ fica ao critério e é da exclusiva responsabilidade 
do dentista.

2. NOTAS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Observar as notas gerais de segurança que se seguem, bem
como as notas especiais de segurança nas restantes secções
destas instruções de utilização.

CUIDADO

Símbolo de alerta de segurança Este é o símbolo de 
alerta de segurança.  
É usado para o alertar para os potenciais perigos de 
ferimento. Respeitar todas as mensagens de segurança 
que se seguem a este símbolo para evitar possíveis 
lesões.

2.1 Avisos
•  Se for devidamente processado e usado, os efeitos adversos

decorrentes deste produto são altamente improváveis. Contudo,
não são de excluir completamente reações do sistema imunitário
(como alergias) ou parestesia localizada (como
um sabor irritante ou a irritação da mucosa oral). Em caso de
sensibilização da pele ou erupção cutânea, descontinuar a
utilização e procurar assistência médica.

• As restaurações com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ não
são adequadas a pacientes com sintomas clínicos de hábitos
parafuncionais ou bruxismo (ver Contraindicações).

• Não inalar partículas de pó durante a fresagem. Usar uma máscara 
de proteção adequada.

• Não usar pastas de queima ou pigmentos e glazes da
concorrência, dado que isso pode ter impacto no desempenho
do material.

• Em pacientes com hipersensibilidade a algum dos ingredientes,
este produto não pode ser usado de todo ou apenas por
recomendação do dentista ou do médico encarregado.

2.2 Precauções
•  Este produto deve ser usado apenas em conformidade com as

instruções de utilização. Qualquer utilização que não respeite as
instruções de utilização fica ao critério e é da exclusiva
responsabilidade do dentista.

• Usar óculos de proteção, vestuário e luvas adequados.
Recomenda-se a utilização de óculos de proteção por parte do
paciente.

• A contaminação da preparo ou da área marginal com saliva,
sangue, água ou agentes hemostáticos durante a cimentação
adesiva pode levar a uma falha do adesivo. Assegurar um
isolamento e técnicas de gestão do tecido adequados durante a
cimentação adesiva.

• Os dispositivos marcados como “descartáveis” no rótulo
destinam-se a ser utilizados uma única vez. Descartar depois da
utilização. Não reutilizar noutros pacientes para evitar
contaminação cruzada.

• As restaurações com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™
exigem uma redução do preparo e uma espessura da
restauração adequadas. Uma espessura insuficiente da parede
pode provocar falhas prematuras.

• As restaurações com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ têm
de ser glazeadas e a matriz tem de ser queimada antes da
inserção. A inserção direta sem queimada da matriz e a
utilização de glaze podem causar falhas.

• Usar apenas em áreas bem ventiladas.
• Não cimentar com cimentos provisórios. A utilização com

cimentos provisórios / temporários pode provocar fraturas nas
restaurações.

2.3 Interações
Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ foram fabricados para 
serem utilizados com um sistema CAD / CAM da Dentsply Sirona. 
O desbaste de blocos com sistemas de CAD / CAM não-compatí-
veis pode causar restaurações inadequadas ou inaceitáveis.

2.4 Reações adversas
Não foram comunicadas reações adversas relativamente aos  
blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™. Todos os efeitos adversos 
dos quais tenha tomado conhecimento ou obtido informações 
devem ser notificados à Dentsply Sirona.

2.5 Condições de armazenamento
Condições de armazenamento inadequadas podem encurtar a 
vida útil e provocar falhas de funcionamento do produto.  
Armazenar em local seco e ao abrigo da humidade. Não usar  
depois de expirado o prazo de validade.
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*Conicidade entre 4° e 8° 
Comprimento coronal 
mínimo: 4,0 mm  
Ângulos de linha inter-
nos arredondados  

*Conicidade entre 4° e 8° 
Comprimento coronal 
mínimo: 4,0 mm

Coroas posteriores Coroas anteriores

Espessura mínima da parede (ligação adesiva química)

Coroas posteriores Coroas anteriores Largura do istmo 
1,0 mm
Profundidade do istmo 
1,0 mm
Inlays: largura do  
soalho gengival  
1,0 mm – 1,5 mm

Onlays: largura do  
soalho gengival  
1,0 mm – 1,5 mm

Facetas

3. INSTRUÇÕES PASSO A PASSO

3.1 Preparação
Uma boa redução do dente durante o preparo é essencial para 
maximizar a resistência, a tonalidade e a retenção da  restauração 
final.  Ao preparar dentes anteriores ou posteriores, a forma 
anatômica tem de ser reduzida tal como ilustrado.
Espessura mínima da parede: a imagem que se segue mostra a 
espessura mínima da parede especificada para cada indicação. 
A espessura mínima da parede tem de continuar assegurada  
depois de feitos todos os ajustes manuais:

Espessura mínima da parede (cimentação convencional*)

1.51.5
1.0 1.0

1.5 1.5 1.5

1.01.0
1.0 1.0

1.0 1.0 1.0

1.0

1.0 1.0

1.01.0

1.0 1.0
1.0

0,6 mm

1.0 – 1.5 

0.6

0.4

1.5

1.5 1.5

1.51.5

3.1.1 Inlays e onlays
• O preparo não pode ter rebaixos, nem retenções, e todos os

ângulos de linha internos devem ser arredondados. O preparo
deve ter uma profundidade mínima de 1,0 mm na fossa central. 
As margens têm de ficar afastadas dos pontos de contacto oclusais.

• Inlays e onlays produzidos a partir de blocos CAD / CAM CEREC
Tessera™ devem ser cimentados com sistema adesivo. Ver as
instruções de utilização completas dos produtos de adesivo e
de cimento.

3.1.2 Coroas totais
•  Garantir uma redução axial entre 1,0 e 1,5 mm, com as paredes a

formar um ângulo de 4 – 8 graus com o eixo longo do dente. Na
oclusão cêntrica e dinâmica, fazer uma redução incisal / oclusal de
1,5 mm. Os ombros linguais têm de ser aumentados, pelo menos,
1,0 mm para dentro das superfícies de contacto proximais.
Recomenda-se a utilização de um preparo do ombro
sem chanfro: todos os ângulos têm de ser arredondados e as
superfícies do preparo devem ser lisas.

• As coroas totais produzidas a partir de blocos CAD / CAM
CEREC Tessera™ podem ser cimentadas por sistemas adesivos
ou autoadesivos. Ver as instruções de utilização completas
fornecidas com os produtos de adesivo e de cimento.

3.1.3 Facetas
•  A redução padrão é de 0,6 mm para a superfície vestibular e de

0,4 mm na área do preparo (uma vez que o esmalte é mais fino
nesta região). Reduzir o ângulo incisal lábio-lingual 1,0 a 1,5 mm.
As margens do preparo têm de estar localizadas em esmalte. Para
todas as margens de facetas é recomendada um preparo
chanfrado ou de ombro arredondado. As extensões proximais
têm de estar localizadas suficientemente afastadas do lado
proximal para ocultar as margens do preparo do local e para
evitar rebaixos gengivais proximais.

• As facetas produzidas a partir de blocos CAD / CAM CEREC
Tessera™ devem ser cimentadas com sistema adesivo. Ver as
instruções de utilização completas dos produtos de adesivo e de
cimento. A cimentação autoadesiva não é recomendada para
restaurações com facetas.

3.2 Processamento CAD / CAM
Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ para restaurações são 
produzidos com sistemas CAD / CAM CEREC ou inLab da  
Dentsply Sirona. Em caso de dúvidas relativamente a estes  
sistemas, contactar a Dentsply Sirona.

3.2.1 Requisitos do software
• Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ são suportados a partir

da versão 5.1.1 do CEREC e do software InLab 20.1 e superior.
3.2.2 Unidade de desbaste e tamanhos de bloco
• No software CEREC, selecionar o material do bloco CAD / CAM

CEREC Tessera™. A fresadora CAD / CAM da Dentsply Sirona 
pede a introdução de um bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™. Para
o processamento detalhado, consultar as instruções
de utilização e os manuais técnicos apropriados dos sistemas
CAD / CAM. Observar as recomendações dos fabricantes.

3.3 Continuar a processar a restauração fresada
•  Os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ são fresados e

glazeados e a matriz é queimada para aumentar a resistência.
As instruções de pigmentação e de glazeamento podem ser
encontradas na secção 3.3.1. O glaze é necessário.

3.3.1 Instruções de pigmentação e de glazeamento das 
restaurações com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™
•

•

•

•

 A pigmentação personalizada das restaurações CAD / CAM em 
CEREC Tessera™ pode ser feita recorrendo às instruções de 
pigmentos e glazes universais da Dentsply Sirona, abaixo 
indicadas.
 Para uma queima rápida da matriz no CEREC SpeedFire, usar 
Dentsply Sirona Universal Spray Glaze, Indenco™ Spray Glaze 
ou pasta de glazeamento pincelável Dentsply Sirona  
Universal Overglaze. Se forem usados pigmentos com o  
programa de queima rápida da matriz, aplicar os  pigmentos e 
depois o glaze sobre os pigmentos e, por fim, queimar a matriz.
Para os melhores resultados, todas as marcas de ferramentas na 
superfície devem ser eliminadas com um disco de borracha fino 
adequado.
Antes de aplicar os pigmentos e o glaze, a restauração tem de 
ser limpa e não pode ter óleo ou outros contaminantes na 
superfície. Limpar a superfície da restauração com uma máquina  
de limpeza a vapor ou ultrassónica com água destilada ou um 
fluido de limpeza adequado, durante 5 minutos. É de evitar toda 
a contaminação depois da limpeza.
Para a desinfeção, recomendamos que seja usado um pano com 
etanol seguido de uma imersão (1 min) em etanol (70%).

• Antes de dispensar, misturar bem os pigmentos no recipiente
com uma espátula que não seja de metal. Retirar a quantidade
pretendida do pigmento universal da Dentsply Sirona e colocar
numa paleta de mistura. Para uma consistência mais fluida, diluir
o material com o líquido de pigmentação e glazeamento da
Dentsply Sirona.

• Antes da utilização, limpar o pincel com o líquido de pigmentação e
glazeamento da Dentsply Sirona. Não usar água para limpar o
pincel, dado que isso pode criar um aspeto de “casca de laranja”.

• Aplicar uma fina camada de pigmento nos locais pretendidos.
Verificar a tonalidade no guia de tonalidades. Usar o pincel para
aumentar ou reduzir a quantidade de pigmento, a fim de
conseguir a tonalidade pretendida.

Notas: 
•  Pode obter-se um efeito de tonalidade mais intensa repetindo

ciclos de aplicação e queima do material. Contudo, a utilização
de demasiadas camadas de pigmento pode resultar num aspeto
pouco natural.

• As cúspides e as fissuras podem ser caracterizadas individualmente 
com pigmentos.

• A tonalidade básica é determinada com base nos grupos de
tonalidades Vita (A, B, C, D) (ver tabela 1). Usar o guia de
tonalidades clássicas VITA™1.

Tabela 1: Atribuição dos grupos de tonalidades

Grupo de tonalidades 
VITA™ 1

Bran-
quea-
mento

A B C D

Tonalidade de pig-
mentação universal

Pig-
mento 

0

Pig-
mento 

1

Pig-
mento 

2

Pig-
mento 

3

Pig-
mento 

4

( 1 VITA™ não é uma marca comercial registada da Dentsply Sirona) 

Tabela 2: Utilização de pigmentos incisais

Pigmento Tonalidade do dente

Pigmento incisal i1 A1, A2, A3, B1, B2, B3, B4, D2, D3, 
branqueamento

Pigmento incisal i2 A3.5, A4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D4

Utilização de glazes e pigmentos de outros fabricantes
Os glazes e os pigmentos de outros fabricantes podem precisar 
de outras temperaturas de queima e de ciclos diferentes dos 
recomendados para os blocos CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™. Usar 
apenas pigmentos e glazes universais da Dentsply Sirona e glazes 
em spray compatíveis. 

3.4 Queima da restauração
A resistência final consegue-se depois do passo de queima  da 
matriz com glaze num forno CEREC SpeedFire ou num forno 
para porcelana tradicional. No caso do forno para porcelana  
tradicional, têm de ser acrescentados os programas específicos 
do CEREC Tessera™ (ver tabela 3). O glaze é necessário.

 NOTA: no caso de fornos para porcelana tradicionais, 
tem de ser acrescentado o programa do bloco  
CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™. NÃO USAR OUTROS 
PROGRAMAS DE CALCINAÇÃO, DADO QUE ISSO 
PODE PROVOCAR FRATURAS E / OU FALHA.
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3.4.1 Processamento rápido de restaurações com o bloco  
CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ no forno CEREC SpeedFire da 
Dentsply Sirona
•  Selecionar o material do bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™ em

Dentsply Sirona, no software CEREC, antes da digitalização, para
garantir a transferência do programa de queima correto.

• Pré-aquecer o forno CEREC SpeedFire premindo o botão de
pré-aquecimento no canto inferior esquerdo do ecrã.

•  Depois de premido o botão, o forno inicia o pré-aquecimento
até cerca de 400 °C. O tempo até ao pré-aquecimento a 400 °
C é de cerca de 1 minuto.

•  Aplicar Dentsply Sirona Universal Spray Glaze, Indenco™ Spray
Glaze, ou pasta de glazeamento pincelável Dentsply Sirona
 Universal Overglaze sobre a restauração. Aplicar uma camada
uniforme de glaze em todos os lados da restauração.

•  Quando o forno estiver pré-aquecido nos 400 °C, aceder
à  tarefa a processar para abrir o forno.

Para a queima com tecido não-tecido de queima 
(favo de mel + tecido não-tecido de calcinação): 
•  Colocar a restauração CAD/CAM CEREC Tessera™ diretamente

no tecido não-tecido de queima redondo; se for usado um tecido
não-tecido de queima quadrado, este terá de ser aparado para
caber no favo de mel redondo.

• Para a queima de um dente anterior, colocar a restauração com
o lado lingual virado para baixo e, no caso de pré-molares,
colocar a restauração com o lado interproximal virado para
baixo. Se ainda houve imperfeições na glaze devido à queima de
tecido não-tecido, isso pode ser facilmente corrigido polindo a
área em questão.

OU 
Para queima suportada por pinos (apenas para pinos de  
revestimento DS):
•  Usar apenas pinos de revestimento Dentsply Sirona

(REF# 5365490111).
•

•

Não usar outros dispositivos de suporte ou massas
refratárias, dado que isso pode causar falhas no processamento.
 Não usar pinos de revestimento com o favo de mel
Dentsply  Sirona ou os blocos de queima.

•

•

 Colocar a restauração no pino de revestimento da
dimensão certa.
 Colocar o pino de revestimento no centro do forno CEREC
SpeedFire. A centralização é importante para assegurar que
a restauração fique exposta à temperatura correta para
obter a resistência ideal.

•  Selecionar a tarefa CEREC Tessera™ CAD / CAM e premir o
botão “Start” no ecrã.

• Devido ao hardware, a temperatura de queima correta do
CEREC SpeedFire é inferior à listada neste documento para
fornos convencionais.

•

•

Se a queima for de um dente anterior, colocar a restauração
com o lado lingual virado para baixo e, no caso de pré-molares,
colocar a restauração com o lado interproximal virado para
baixo. Se ainda houver imperfeições no glaze do elemento de
calcinação, podem ser facilmente corrigidas polindo essa área. É
importante ter em conta que só pode ser queimada uma coroa
de cada vez no CEREC SpeedFire com o ciclo de queima
rápida da matriz.

3.4.2 Recomendações gerais de queima num forno para 
porcelana tradicional
• A queima da matriz com glaze irá aumentar a resistência à flexão

da restauração com o bloco CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™; a
aplicação de glaze é obrigatória.

• Temperatura inicial 400 °C.
• O tempo de permanência é de 2 minutos.
• Colocar a restauração num bloco de queima e depois numa

bandeja de favo de mel OU num pino de revestimento Dentsply
Sirona e colocar a seguir na bandeja de queima/ na mesa de
queima do forno.

• Se a queima for de um dente anterior, colocar a restauração com
o lado lingual virado para baixo e, no caso de pré-molares,
colocar a restauração com o lado interproximal virado para
baixo. Se ainda houver imperfeições no glaze do elemento de
queima, podem ser facilmente corrigidas polindo essa área.

• Podem ser feitas mais queimas do glaze a 760 °C para acentuar a
tonalidade, corrigi-la com glaze ou para aumentar o brilho. É
preciso revestir toda a superfície com Dentsply Sirona Universal
Glaze (disponível em separado, ver as instruções de utilização
completas) para obter um acabamento uniforme.

• Verificar a tonalidade no respectivo guia e ajustar se necessário.

Tabela 3: Tabelas de calcinação

Recomendação geral para a calcinação
Tem-
pera-
tura 

inicial

Seca-
gem

Fecho Pré- 
aque-

ci- 
mento

Veloci-
dade de 
aqueci-
mento

Tem-
pera-
tura  
final

Tempo 
de per-
manên-

cia

VAC

°C min min min °C/min °C min min
Glaze pincelável 400 2:00 2:00 2:00 55 760 2:00 –
2.ª calcinação 
do glaze e  
seguintes – se 
necessário

400 2:00 2:00 2:00 55 760 2:00 –

Glaze em spray 400 0:00 1:00 1:00 55 760 2:00 –
Pigmento e 
glaze em spray

400 1:00 1:00 1:00 55 760 2:00 –

Programat CS2, EP 5000 / 5010 
Tempe-
ratura 

em 
standby

B

Fecho 

S

Veloci-
dade de 
aqueci-
mento

t h

Tempe-
ratura 
de cal-
cinação

T

Tempo 
de per-
manên-

cia
H

Vácuo

Ligar/
desligar

Arrefe-
cimento 
a longo 
prazo

L

°C min °C/min °C min

Vac 1 
(°C)

Vac 2 
(°C)

°C

Recomenda-
ção geral  
para glaze  
pincelável

403 6:00 55 760 2:00 desli-
gado

0

2.ª calcinação 
do glaze e 
seguintes – se 
necessário

403 6:00 55 760 2:00 desli-
gado

0

Glaze em  
spray 

403 2:00 55 760 2:00 desli-
gado

0

Pigmento e 
glaze em spray

403 3:00 55 760 2:00 desli-
gado

0

Nota: estão disponíveis outros programas de calcinação do forno 
em www.dentsplysirona.com/CERECTessera™
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3.5 Experimentação e preparação da superfície de 
pré-cimentação 

3.5.1 Preparo da restauração com bloco  
CAD / CAM CEREC Tessera™
Experimentar a restauração para ver o encaixe marginal e proximal. 
Cuidado para o paciente não mexer os maxilares e afetar a  
restauração nesta fase. Fazer os ajustes necessários. 
• Limpar a restauração com uma máquina de limpeza ultrassônica

ou a vapor ou com álcool.
• Aplicar gel de condicionamento de ácido fluorídrico a 5 %

(disponível em separado, ver as instruções de utilização
completas do fabricante) apenas no interior da restauração.
Tempo de condicionamento: 30 segundos.

• CUIDADO: seguir as precauções do fabricante. NÃO DEIXAR O
GEL FLUORÍDRICO ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS DENTES,
OS TECIDOS, OS OLHOS OU AS SUPERFÍCIES MUCOSAIS.
Enxaguar o ácido fluorídrico da superfície da restauração com
um spray de ar / água. Este processo exige a utilização de
proteção ocular.

• Secar cuidadosamente a restauração com ar.
• Aplicar agente de união Calibra® Silane na superfície interna seca

da restauração. Deixar o silano assentar à vontade na superfície
durante, pelo menos, 60 segundos. Remover o excesso de silano
da superfície com ar comprimido. A superfície fica com um
aspeto “molhado”, o que é normal.

3.5.2 Cimentação
As restaurações em CEREC Tessera™ podem ser cimentadas  com 
cimento resinoso Dentsply Sirona (Calibra® Ceram),  cimento 
universal / autoadesivo (Calibra® Universal) e cimento 
convencional (Calibra® Bio). Podem ser usados cimentos de  
outros fabricantes de acordo com as instruções de utilização  
do respetivo fabricante.

Cimentação adesiva (coroas totais, pontes, inlays, onlays)
Coroas, pontes, inlays e onlays fabricados a partir de blocos  
CEREC Tessera™ podem ser cimentados com sistema adesivo em 
todas  as situações clínicas, desde que a preparação tenha, pelo 
menos, 1,0 mm de redução oclusal na fossa central e sejam 
observadas  as restantes diretrizes do preparo. Para uma 
cimentação  adesiva bem-sucedida, devem ser tomadas 
medidas adequadas (por exemplo, um coferdame) para 
garantir que nenhuma  humidade atinja o dente. Não esquecer 
que os inlays e os  onlays só devem ser cimentados mediante um 
protocolo de  cimentação totalmente adesiva. 

Cimentar a restauração em CEREC Tessera™ usando cimento 
resinoso Dentsply Sirona Calibra® Ceram de acordo com  
as instruções de utilização (IU) do produto. Podem ser usados  
cimentos resinosos e adesivos de outros fabricantes de acordo 
com as instruções do respetivo fabricante. 
Também podem ser usados protocolos de cimentação  
autoadesiva ou adesiva universal para cimentar as restaurações 
em CEREC Tessera™.

Cimentação convencional (coroas totais e pontes) As coroas 
totais e as pontes fabricadas a partir de blocos CEREC Tessera™ 
podem ser cimentadas de maneira convencional com cimentos do 
tipo ionómero de vidro modificado com resina desde que a 
preparação tenha, pelo menos, 1,5 mm de redução na fossa central e 
ao longo das paredes axiais. Além disso, 

o design da preparação deve ser do tipo retentivo (paredes axiais
paralelas, pelo menos, 4 mm de altura). Os inlays e os onlays só
devem ser cimentados através de um protocolo de cimentação
totalmente adesiva.

Cimentar a restauração em CEREC Tessera™ com cimento de ligação 
mecânica biocerâmico Dentsply Sirona Calibra® Bio de acordo com 
as instruções de utilização do produto. Podem ser usados cimentos 
do tipo ionómero de vidro modificado com resina de outros 
fabricantes de acordo com as respetivas instruções de utilização. 

Cimentação com cimentos universais / autoadesivos (coroas totais 
e pontes)
As coroas totais e as pontes fabricadas a partir de  blocos CEREC 
Tessera™ podem ser cimentadas com cimentos  universais / 
autoadesivos, desde que a preparação tenha, pelo  menos, 1,5 mm 
de redução na fossa central e sejam observadas  
as restantes diretrizes da preparação. 

Cimentar a restauração em CEREC Tessera™ com cimento Dentsply 
Sirona Calibra® Universal de acordo com as instruções de utilização 
(IU) do produto. Podem ser usados cimentos do tipo universal  
de outros fabricantes de acordo com as respetivas instruções de 
utilização. 

Cimentação de facetas
As facetas fabricadas a partir de blocos CEREC Tessera™ devem 
ser cimentadas através de um protocolo de cimentação 
totalmente adesiva com cimento Dentsply Sirona Calibra® Veneer 
(sistema de cimentação de facetas com tonalidade) de acordo 
com as  instruções de utilização (IU) do produto. Podem ser 
usados  sistemas de cimento resinoso de facetas com tonalidade 
de  outros fabricantes de acordo com as respetivas instruções de  
utilização. 

4. HIGIENE

CUIDADO

Contaminação cruzada
Não reutilize produtos de utilização única. 
Eliminar de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

4.1. Eliminação
Eliminar de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

5. NÚMERO DE LOTE, PRAZO DE VALIDADE E
CORRESPONDÊNCIA

5.1 Não usar depois de expirado o prazo de validade.  
A norma ISO usa: “AAAA - MM” ou “AAAA - MM - DD”

5.2 Os seguintes números devem ser indicados em toda a 
correspondência:
• Número de referência do produto
• Número de lote
• Prazo de validade

5.3 Quaisquer incidentes graves relacionados com o produto  
devem ser comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente, 
de acordo com os regulamentos locais

Made in Germany

 Manufacturer  
DeguDent GmbH  
Rodenbacher Chaussee 4  
63457 Hanau-Wolfgang  
Germany  
Tel. + 49 /61 81/59-50

ATENÇÃO:
Verifique a correlação da versão destas instruções de uso com o produto 
adquirido indicado na embalagem.

Para obter gratuitamente estas instruções de uso em formato impresso, 
solicite nosso atendimento pelo telefone 0800 771 2226 (somente Brasil) 
ou pelo e-mail atendimento@dentsplysirona.com.

Importado por:
Sirona Dental Comércio de Produtos e Sistemas Odontológicos Ltda. 
R. Senador Carlos Gomes de Oliveira, nº 863, CD 02, Unidade 63. - 
Distrito Industrial CEP: 88.104-785 - São José/SC
www.dentsplysirona.com.br
SAC: 0800 771 2226 (somente no Brasil) / (11) 3046-2222 
Responsável Técnico: João G. S Zanuzzo – CRF-SC: 8326
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Para obter as informações relativas à advertências, precauções, 
contraindicações e efeitos adversos do DS universal overglaze High Flu 
5G da Dentsply Sirona, acesse as instruções de uso do produto no 
endereço: https://bulario.dentsplysirona.com.br/.




